CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY OF MORRISON, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE TRIAL OF THOMAS HENESION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation to Morrison county.

That the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) SECTION 1. is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to indemnify the county of Morrison, for expenses incurred in trying Thomas Henesion, a United States soldier, charged with murdering his wife at Fort Ripley, in said county, in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874).

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1877.

CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY OF CLAY, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE. TRIAL AND CONVICTION OF PATRICK SULLIVAN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

That the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800) SECTION 1. Appropriation, SECTION 1. That the sum of Cight have not to Clay county, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to indemnify the county of Clay, for expenses incurred in apprehending, trying and convicting Patrick Sullivan for the murder of Andrew O'Fallon and Jerry Brennan.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1877.